

RE

12-20-2005



103140844

ŒET

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

CATETRAN	Attorney Docket 054824-0006				
To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	A				
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	Attention: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services				
1. Name of conveying parties:	2. Name and address of receiving party:				
(1) Moreland Enterprises Limited	Name: Barrier Therapeutics Inc.				
	Street Address: 600 College Road East Suite 3200 Princeton, NJ				
	Additional names & addresses attached?				
Additional names of conveying parties attached?  ☐ Yes ☑ No	☐ Yes ☑ No				
3. Nature of conveyance:					
■ Assignment □ Merger					
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name					
☐ Other					
Execution Date: (1) February 5, 2005					
4. Application numbers or patent numbers:					
If this document is being filed together with a new application the execution date of the application is:					
1. U.S. Patent No. 5,194,247, issued on March 16, 1993					
Additional numbers attached: <b>E</b> Yes	<u> </u>				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3				
Name: Gregory T. Lowen	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R 3.41): \$120.00				
Internal Address: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP Intellectual Property Support Unit	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 50-0310				
Street Address: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington DC 20004	8. Deposit account number: 50-0310  Attach duplicate of page if paying by deposit account				
9. Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.					
Gregory T. Lowen, Reg. No. 46,882	December 15, 2005				
/ Digitatio	Date				
12/19/2005 DBYRNE 00000119 500310 5194247 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 5					
01 FC:8021 40.00 M					

1-WA/2497491.1

**PATENT REEL: 017353 FRAME: 0665** 

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Patent Assignment") is made by Moreland Enterprises Limited, a company constituted and existing under the laws of British Virgin Islands, with a principal place of business at Helguera 2756, C1417CQL Buenos Aires, Argentina (hereinafter "Assignor"), in favor of Barrier Therapeutics, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with a principal place of business at 600 College Road East, Suite 3200, Princeton, New Jersey (hereinafter "Assignee") and dated as of February 5, 2005.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the patents and pending patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u>, and all common law rights in the same (collectively, the "<u>Patents and Pending Patent Applications</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Product Acquisition Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement"), dated as of February 5, 2005, pursuant to which, among other things, Assignor is obligated to transfer, and cause the transfer of, all right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Pending Patent Applications to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to obtain all right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Pending Patent Applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration referred to in the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1 Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Pending Patent Applications, including the right to bring an action for past infringement, and any divisions, reissues, reexams, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and extensions of such Patents and Pending Patent Applications, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the end of the term for which such Patents and Pending Patent Applications are granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignee if Assignee were the original owner of such Patents and Pending Patent Applications, and Assignee hereby accepts such assignment
- 2. The Assignor hereby undertakes to give its assistance to the Assignee, and take any and all other further actions necessary, to effect the assignment of the Patents and Pending Patent Applications to Assignee
- 3. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which counterpart, when so executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which counterparts, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument even if all parties have not executed the same counterpart. Signatures provided by facsimile transmission shall be deemed to be original signatures.

Page 1 of 3

PATENT

REEL: 017353 FRAME: 0666

### MORELAND ENTERPRISES LIMITED

Name

----

Title:

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT IS ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO AS OF THE DATE FIRST SET FORTH ABOVE:

BARRIER THERAPEUTICS, INC.

Name:

Title:

GEVERAZ COUNSEL



# Schedule 1 Patents and Pending Patent Applications

Country	Patent Number	Filing Date	Legal Status	Issued Date	Expiration Date
USA	5194247	24/07/1990	Issued	16/03/1993	16/03/2010
USA	5470567	25/10/1993	Issued	28/11/1995	16/03/2010
USA	6353029	24/08/2000	Issued	05/03/2002	24/08/2020
USA	PCT/US01/2 4287	03/08/2001	Pending		03/08/2021
Canada	2022917	08/08/1990	Issued	18/04/1995	08/08/2010
Canada	2419877	03/08/2001	Pending		03/08/2021

W

Page 3 of 3

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Attorney Docket 054824-0006

### (continued from Item 4):

- 2. U.S. Patent No. 5,470,567, issued on November 28, 1995
- 3. U.S. Patent No. 6,353,029, issued on March 5, 2002

1-WA/2497491.1

**RECORDED: 12/15/2005** 

**PATENT REEL: 017353 FRAME: 0669**